503361313 06/23/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3407935

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
GIANLUCA CARICCIA				05/15/2015	
FEDERICO DOMENICO LICATA				06/09/2015	
ETIENNE NOE				05/13/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	DAYCO EUROPE S.R.L.				
Street Address:	VIA PA	VIA PAPA LEONE XIII			
Internal Address:	45 FRA	45 FRAZIONE CHIETI SCALO			
City:	CHIETI	CHIETI			
State/Country:	ITALY				
Postal Code:	I-66013	1-66013			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number			
	Total: 1	Number 14410070			
Property Type					
Property Type Application Number:	ΑΤΑ				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to	14410070 (937)443-6635 t he e-mail address first; if tha i			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to provideo	(937)443-6635			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	ATA e sent to provideo	14410070 (937)443-6635 the e-mail address first; if that ; if that is unsuccessful, it will			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provideo	14410070 (937)443-6635 the e-mail address first; if that ; if that is unsuccessful, it will 937-443-6600	be sent via	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	(937)443-6635 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 937-443-6600 ipdocket@thompsonhine.com SUSAN M. OILER, THOMPSON 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE	be sent via	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to provideo	(937)443-6635 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 937-443-6600 pdocket@thompsonhine.com SUSAN M. OILER, THOMPSON 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE SUITE 400	be sent via	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	(937)443-6635 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 937-443-6600 ipdocket@thompsonhine.com SUSAN M. OILER, THOMPSON 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE	be sent via	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to provideo	(937)443-6635 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 937-443-6600 pdocket@thompsonhine.com SUSAN M. OILER, THOMPSON 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE SUITE 400	be sent via	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	(937)443-6635 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 937-443-6600 pdocket@thompsonhine.com SUSAN M. OILER, THOMPSON 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE SUITE 400 DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934	be sent via	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	(937)443-6635 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 937-443-6600 pdocket@thompsonhine.com SUSAN M. OILER, THOMPSON 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE SUITE 400 DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934 079627-00010US/AKC	be sent via	US Mail.	

Application No. 14/410,070 Filed: <u>December 20, 2014</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gianluca Cariccia of Tortino, Italy; Federico Domenico Licata of Torino, Italy; and Etienne Noe of Gallaxdees France, invented certain new and useful CONTROLLED TENSIONER FOR AN ACCESSORY DRIVE AND ACCESSORY DRIVE COMPRISING SAID TENSIONER (Docket No. 079627-00010US / E1266/13-US) for which I/we executed an application for letters patent of the United States;

AND WHEREAS, **DAYCO EUROPE S.R.L.**, a corporation of Italy, with a place of business at Via Papa Leone XIII, 45, Frazione Chieti Scalo, Chieti, Italy, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignce, its successors and assigns; and I/we hereby authorize said Assignce, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and i/we hereby agree that, upon request, i/we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

The undersigned hereby grants Susan M. Oiler, Registration No. 61857, of Thompson Hine LLP, 10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400, Dayton, Ohio, 45342-4934, power to insert in this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to aid in the recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>15th</u> day of <u>May</u>.

While Cours

Witness:

CALANEUCA CAPICCIA Print Name:

> PATENT REEL: 035880 FRAME: 0735

Application No. 14/410,070 Docket No. 079627-00010US (E1266/13-US) Assignment

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 200 day of SUME 2015.

Federico Domenico Licata

WYHORESS:

PEDERICO DOMENICO LICATA Print Name:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of 404

Etienne Noe

Print Name: ETIENNE NOE June